The President

@alikir, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

24148

October 29 2021

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker of the Twenty-Second Congress
Federated States of Micronesia

Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit herewith the enclosed Congressional Act, which I have signed to become
Public Law No. 22-59 , with line-item vetoes as stated below:

Congressional Act No. 22-47, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-
75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187
AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE
OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC
PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Our records from Finance show that the concerned funds have been allotted and there is
insufficient funding to accommodate the proposed changes for line-item sections 5(6)(b), 5(6)(d),
5(6)(f), 5(6)(g), and 5(6)(i). Therefore, I respectfully veto those line-items.

President
X Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court <€:;?
‘{% \
\
_3\
NOY 12021 e

FSM Congress ’\’/
Speakers Office



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

""::’C”"o
TR I : R

'.‘gz;‘y-;“(,\g ISR N P.O. Box PS 3 ‘
g’.,._,:,‘l-.}f A A Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
154 AR Tel:(691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122
i )

&

b)) ]

S o ’\\'.
N S oY)
SR 22/

Office of the Chief Clerk

October 59 r 2021

oct 820

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional
Act No. 22-47, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO.
20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75,
20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129,
21-163, 21-173, 21-187 AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION
5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY
APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND
SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES”, which was passed by the Twenty-Second
Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second
Regular Session, 2021, by a two-thirds vote of all the
State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

X

Jessicalynn Reyes
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 22-47
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

L1FE

TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
SECOND REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 13 — OCTOBER [62] 11, 2021
(EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 22-65, ADOPTED 9/24/21)

.
et

e
X,

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS
NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-
187 AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF
FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS
AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ROBSON U. ROMOLOW

DATE: OCTOBER 05, 2021

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN — OCTOBER 06, 2021

FIRST READING: — OCTOBER 06, 2021

SECOND READING: — OCTOBER 07, 2021

“—Jessicalynh Reyes—
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 29



PIROw s,

o
9%°, 1w Cone,
oy S pen,

o°

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
) Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

WESIA,
227 24

A

Of/icz‘(;f.' the Speaker
AR 14
ACT NO. 22-47

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94)

We hereby certify that on October 7 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Second Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2021,
by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

sI®y W. Simina
Speaker ¥
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

s
\

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia




TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2021 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-60, as amended by Public Laws
Nos. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100,
21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187 and 22-11, by amending section 5
thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated
therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the state
of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-60, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 20-65, 20-85, 20-150, 21-60, 21-84 and 22-11, is
3 hereby further amended to read as follows:

4 “Section 5. Of the $4,450,000 appropriated under this

5 act, $1,800,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6 and social programs in the state of Chuuk.

7 state of Chuuk..ecveeeneienees cevenns ceee S 1,800,000
8 (1) At Large.seececccecess cececssssssce oo 300,000
9 (a) Allottee’s administrative

10 SUPPOrt ServicCes ....cicveecececncnconcns .o 30,000
11 (b) Contributions to State, Municipal

12 and Community events, activities and programs/

13 prior obligations ..eceesean cecssonse cecensen 70,000
14 (c) Leadership/Patients/Student/
15 Athletes and COAP travel needs/prior obligations 35,000
16 (d) Housing renovation/repair/
17 iMprovement ...ceecescecccns e, 50,000

CBL 22-97

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 59



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

22-94

S W

N o U

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(e) Kuttu Constitutional Convention §
(f) Sports events in Guam ..........
(g) Fishing project .c.cveveeeeccnes
(h) Students financial assistance ..
(i) Land Transportation .....ccesess
(j) Docks/Seawalls/Road improvement
and beautification .....ccc0ciierrrvenecnns

(k) Berea Christian School .........

(1) Chuuk Cathedral Parish Renovation

(2) Election District NO. leceeececcacons

(a) Housing and Multipurpose

building renovation, improvement and completion

(b) Community transportation needs .
(c) Mortlockese students’

current and prior debts ............. ceces
(d) Business start up fund .........
(e) Operation of Mortlock

Islands Development Authority’'s sea vessels
(f) Contribution to community

and municipal special occasions/events ....
(g) Mortlocks leadership conference
(h) Solar system project ....cceaees
(i) Faithwalk Christian

College (FCC) on Tol ....... ceeccevrasanne

(j) Caroline College and Pastoral

2 of 6

10,000
10,000
20,000
20,000
30,000

-0-
-0-
25,000

300,000

100,000

15,000

15,000
15,000

10,000

20,000

50,000

30,000

10,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 59



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

[= )TN © | " SR S B 8

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Institute (CCPI) on Weno ...... cesessesace S

(k)
(1)
(3)

(e)
(£)

Berea Christian school classrooms.
MIDA's vessel operation .c..eese
Election District No. 2........
Human repatriation ........ ceees

Chuuk Office of the Governor

Travel needs ..... secssssssasane
Land transportation needs ......
Fishing project ® ® @ 9 O 0 0 O O 8 0000

Housing and community

building renovation .....eeeeeececnceccecns

(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)

Municipal governments’ subsidy .
Food relief program......... oo
Administrative support services

Chuuk State Women Council subsidy

(4) Election District No. 3.....c00000.

(a)

Contributions to Southern Namoneas

(Guam and Hawaii) Youth 2018 Goodwill games

(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)
(9)

Sewing project .t.ceececsccenccce
Fishing project ...covveeeencans
Housing renovations ¢cceeeeeeess
Fishing project ceeeeeeesceccense
Travel needs ...cicveveeecocecosns

Medical assistance ....ccececeees

3 of 6

10,000
15,000
10,000
300,000
10,000

10,000
20,000
30,000
30,000

100,000
50,000
30,000
10,000
10,000

300,000

10,000
50,000
60,000
20,000
40,000

5,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 59



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

1 (h) POL/Charters/Freight «ccecevees $
2 (i) Community Meeting Halls ........
3 (j) Contributions to community
4 and social events, activities and
5 PrOJYaAMS s s eocoocsesssasosssssssoe sooscosos
6 (k) Travel needs «..cecesescossccscs
7 (1) Berea Christian School .........
8 (m) Land transportation ............
9 (5) Election District No. 4 .......c0000ne
10 (a) Road improvement and beautification
11 (b) Travel needs ......cccceeeeccscns
12 (c) Humanitarian assistance .......
13 (d) Low income housing repair
14 and renovation ...ccccccecoce crseeeenens .o
15 (e) Fishing project ........ ceeaces
16 (f) Business startup ..... ceccasusee
17 (g) Solar system ..... sessvresenane .
18 (h) Repatriation of human remain
19 and medical referral ........cc.. cesescns .
20 (i) Sport events in GUAM e¢¢eceesecas
21 (6) Election District No. 5...... ceseene
22 (a) Solar Freezer and
23 Solar street 1lights ...ccvveeevenccccccne
24 o )—Pispen
25 (c) Food relief program.......ccse.

4 of 6

5,000
30,000

40,000
20,000
5,000
15,000
300,000
30,000
50,000
50,000

50,000
50,000
10,000
30,000

20,000
10,000
300,000

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 59



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

1 MGGttt arcieal and A/l —
1 (—Medical—referral—and ; v S
we=2=——o—"""  Human Repatriatiol—rrrrrrri——r————r—r 0 ,
3 (e) Leaders, students and
4 citizens travel need ...... N — T 15,000
-5 F—POL/ Freight/lCharter—rrrrrrrrris \\\\ 20,342~

8 (h) Students financial assistance

9 (H—Northwest
10 (j) Allottee’s administrative
11 SUPPOLE SETVICES! e swe s oe oo 5w 5 s 85 55 568§ § 9 10,000
12 (k) Northwest Municipal offices/
13 dispensaries Prefab buildings ............. 30,000
14 (1) Land Acquisition
15 for municipal governmMeNtsS ...ceecocccccses 60,000
16 (m) Fishing project (boats and motors) 12,342
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5 of 6

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 2- 59



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

David W. Pénuelo
President
Federated States of Micronesia

6 of 6

PUBLIC LAW No. 2 2- 59



