

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-148
FEM CONGRESS

October 29, 2021

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker of the Twenty-Second Congress Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am pleased to transmit herewith the enclosed Congressional Act, which I have signed to become Public Law No. 22–59 , with line-item vetoes as stated below:

Congressional Act No. 22-47, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187 AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Our records from Finance show that the concerned funds have been allotted and there is insufficient funding to accommodate the proposed changes for line-item sections 5(6)(b), 5(6)(d), 5(6)(g), and 5(6)(g). Therefore, I respectfully veto those line-items.

Sincerely

David W. Panuelo

President

xc: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court

RECEIVED

NOV 1 2021

FSM Congress
Speakers Office

Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3

Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-148'

October 2 , 2021

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 22-47, "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187 AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2021, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Jessicalynn Reves

Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO.22-148 FSM CONGRESS

TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SECOND REGULAR SESSION SEPTEMBER 13 – OCTOBER [02] 11, 2021 (EXTENDED BY C.R. NO. 22-65, ADOPTED 9/24/21)

An Act

TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-60, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187 AND 22-11, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS IN THE STATE OF CHUUK, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: ROBSON U. ROMOLOW

DATE: OCTOBER 05, 2021

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - OCTOBER 06, 2021

FIRST READING: - OCTOBER 06, 2021

SECOND READING: - OCTOBER 07, 2021

Jessicalynn Reyes Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338

Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 22-148
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 22-47

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 22-94)

We hereby certify that on October 7 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Second Regular Session, 2021, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W.

. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Jessicalynn Reyes

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

1.,

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 20-60, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-65, 20-75, 20-85, 20-97, 20-150, 21-69, 21-84, 21-100, 21-129, 21-163, 21-173, 21-187 and 22-11, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs in the state of Chuuk, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-60, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 20-65, 20-85, 20-150, 21-60, 21-84 and 22-11, is
3	hereby further amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the \$4,450,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$1,800,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs in the state of Chuuk.
7	state of Chuuk \$ 1,800,000
8	(1) At Large
9	(a) Allottee's administrative
10	support services
11	(b) Contributions to State, Municipal
12	and Community events, activities and programs/
13	prior obligations 70,000
14	(c) Leadership/Patients/Student/
15	Athletes and COAP travel needs/prior obligations 35,000
16	(d) Housing renovation/repair/
17	improvement 50,000

1	(e) Kuttu Constitutional Convention \$	10,000
2	(f) Sports events in Guam	10,000
3	(g) Fishing project	20,000
4	(h) Students financial assistance	20,000
5	(i) Land Transportation	30,000
6	(j) Docks/Seawalls/Road improvement	
7	and beautification	-0-
8	(k) Berea Christian School	-0-
9	(1) Chuuk Cathedral Parish Renovation	25,000
10	(2) Election District No. 1	300,000
11	(a) Housing and Multipurpose	
12	building renovation, improvement and completion	100,000
13	(b) Community transportation needs.	15,000
14	(c) Mortlockese students'	
15	current and prior debts	15,000
16	(d) Business start up fund	15,000
17	(e) Operation of Mortlock	
18	Islands Development Authority's sea vessels	10,000
19	(f) Contribution to community	
20	and municipal special occasions/events	20,000
21	(g) Mortlocks leadership conference	50,000
22	(h) Solar system project	30,000
23	(i) Faithwalk Christian	
24	College (FCC) on Tol	10,000
25	(j) Caroline College and Pastoral	

1	Institute (CCPI) on Weno \$	10,000
2	(k) Berea Christian school classrooms.	15,000
3	(1) MIDA's vessel operation	10,000
4	(3) Election District No. 2	300,000
5	(a) Human repatriation	10,000
6	(b) Chuuk Office of the Governor	
7	subsidy	10,000
8	(c) Travel needs	20,000
9	(d) Land transportation needs	30,000
10	(e) Fishing project	30,000
11	(f) Housing and community	
12	building renovation	100,000
13	(g) Municipal governments' subsidy.	50,000
14	(h) Food relief program	30,000
15	(i) Administrative support services	10,000
16	(j) Chuuk State Women Council subsidy	10,000
17	(4) Election District No. 3	300,000
18	(a) Contributions to Southern Namoneas	
19	(Guam and Hawaii) Youth 2018 Goodwill games	0-
20	(b) Sewing project	10,000
21	(c) Fishing project	50,000
22	(d) Housing renovations	60,000
23	(e) Fishing project	20,000
24	(f) Travel needs	40,000
25	(g) Medical assistance	5,000

1	(h) POL/Charters/Freight \$	5,000
2	(i) Community Meeting Halls	30,000
3	(j) Contributions to community	
4	and social events, activities and	
5	programs	40,000
6	(k) Travel needs	20,000
7	(1) Berea Christian School	5,000
8	(m) Land transportation	15,000
9	(5) Election District No. 4	300,000
10	(a) Road improvement and beautification	30,000
11	(b) Travel needs	50,000
12	(c) Humanitarian assistance	50,000
13	(d) Low income housing repair	
14	and renovation	50,000
15	(e) Fishing project	50,000
16	(f) Business startup	10,000
17	(g) Solar system	30,000
18	(h) Repatriation of human remain	
19	and medical referral	20,000
20	(i) Sport events in Guam	10,000
21	(6) Election District No. 5	300,000
22	(a) Solar Freezer and	
23	Solar street lights	50,000
-24	(b) Dispensary boat and motor	39,442
25	(c) Food relief program	15,000

1	(d) Modical masaural and	
- 1	(d) Medical referral and	
	Human Repatriation\$	0 6,708
3	(e) Leaders, students and	
4	citizens travel need	15,000
-5	(f) POL/Freight/Charter	20,342
6	(g) Onoun, Onou, Magur, Tamatam	24
-7	and Polowat Multi purpose buildings	18,938
8	(h) Students financial assistance.	20,000
-9	(i) Northwest Health Aide assistant	() ² , ²²⁸
10	(j) Allottee's administrative	
11	support services	10,000
12	(k) Northwest Municipal offices/	
13	dispensaries Prefab buildings	30,000
14	(1) Land Acquisition	
15	for municipal governments	60,000
16	<pre>(m) Fishing project (boats and motors)</pre>	12,342"
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

1	Section	2.	This act shall become law upon approval by the
2	President of	the	Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
3	becoming law	with	nout such approval.
4			
5			
6			a 1-21
7			OF 29 1h 2021
8			
9			
10			
11			W W
12			David W. Panuelo President
13			Federated States of Micronesia
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			